















































































































































REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

VARIANCE WITH
FINAL BUDGET
BUDGETED AMOUNTS POSITIVE
ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL (NEGATIVE)
REVENUES
Local $ 2,094,613 $ 2,094,613 $ 1,770,738 $ (323,875)
State 5,192,077 5,192,077 5,221,399 29,322
Intergovernmental 130,000 130,000 195,032 65,032
TOTAL REVENUES $ 7,416,690 $ 7,416,690 $ 7,187,169 $ (229,521)
EXPENDITURES
Current
Instruction $ 3,713,472 $ 3,713,472 $ 3,815,579 §$ (102,107)
Supporting Services 3,876,102 3,876,102 3,798,985 77,117
Intergovernmental Expenditures 12,000 12,000 30,960 (18,960)
Capital Outlay 53,000 53,000 54,078 (1,078)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 7,654,574 $ 7,654,574 §$ 7,699,602 $ (45,028)
Excess Revenues Over
(Under) Expenditures $ (237,884) $ (237,884) $ (512,433) $ (274,549)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers From Other Funds $ 237,884 $ 237,884 §$ 223,243 § (14,641)
Transfers To Other Funds - - (75,594) (75,594)
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) $ 237,884 $ 237,884 $ 147,649 $ (90,235)
Net Change in Fund Balance $ -3 -8 (364,784) $ (364,784)
FUND BALANCE BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,924,632 3,924,632 3,924,632 -
FUND BALANCE END OF YEAR $ 3,924,632 $ 3,924,632 § 3,559,848 §$ (364,784)

44



DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

NOTE 1 - BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

Annual budgets are prepared and legally adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP) as applicable to governments for the general fund. Amounts presented in the
“Original” budget column in the budgetary comparison schedule reflect amounts originally adopted.
Amounts presented in the “Final” budget column include any amendments or supplemental
appropriations formally authorized by the District’s Board of Trustees. All annual appropriations lapse at
fiscal year-end.

The annual budget is prepared by the District and approved by the Board of Trustees. Prior to July 1, the
budget is legally enacted through the passage of a resolution by the Board. The budget is prepared by
function, object, and location as dictated by the S.C. State Department of Education. District
administration has discretionary authority to make transfers of appropriations between and within
functions; however, the total budget cannot be increased without approval by the Board. The legal level
of control is at the fund level.

Formal budgetary accounting is employed as a management control for the District. Encumbrance
accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the expenditure of money
are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriations, is not utilized by the District.

NOTE 2 - PRESENTATION

The budgetary comparison schedule presents the general fund and each major individual special revenue
fund for which an annual budget is legally adopted. Budgets are not legally adopted for the Special
Projects and Education Improvement Act special revenue funds. As such, they have been excluded from
the budgetary comparison presentation.

NOTE 3 - EXPENDITURES IN EXCESS OF BUDGET

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011, actual expenditures in the general fund exceeded budgeted
appropriations by $45,028.
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

VARIANCE
FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
REVENUES
1000 Revenue from Local Sources
1100 Taxes:
1110 Ad Valorem Taxes -
Including Delinquent Taxes $ 1,359,389 $ 1,338,707 $ (20,682)
1140 Penalties and Interest on Taxes 14,871 13,185 (1,686)
1190 Other Taxes 302,451 276,909 (25,542)
1500 Earnings on Investments:
1510 Interest on Investments 52,142 33,850 (18,292)
1900 Other Revenue From Local Sources:
1920 Contributions & Donations Private Sources - 17,472 17,472
1930 Medicaid - 1,992 1,992
1999 Revenue from Other Local Sources 365,760 88,623 (277,137)
Total Local Sources $ 2,094,613 § 1,770,738 $ (323,875)
2000 Intergovernmental Revenue
2100 Payments from Other Governmental Units $ 130,000 $ 195,032 § 65,032
Total Intergovernmental Revenues $ 130,000 $ 195,032 $ 65,032

3000 Revenue from State Sources

3100 Restricted State Funding:
3129 Consolidated Funding $ -8 51,046 $ 51,046
3130 Special Programs:

3131 Handicapped Transportation - 625 625
3160 School Bus Driver Salary 63,845 78,750 14,905
3162 Transportation Workers' Compensation - 7,144 7,144
3180 Fringe Benefits Employer Contributions 1,450,380 1,428,526 (21,854)
3199 Other Restricted State Grants - 652 652
3300 Education Finance Act: * 2,956,605 - (2,956,605)
3310 Full-Time Programs:
3311 Kindergarten * - 183,035 183,035
3312 Primary * - 594,222 594,222
3313 Elementary * - 813,387 813,387
3314 High School * - 208,787 208,787
3315 Trainable Mentally Handicapped * - 35,539 35,539
3316 Speech Handicapped * - 194,947 194,947
3317 Homebound * - 6,363 6,363
3320 Part-Time Programs:
3321 Emotionally Handicapped * - 1,218 1,218
3322 Educabie Mentally Handicapped * - 37,181 37,181
3323 Learning Disabilities * - 175,084 175,084
3324 Hearing Handicapped * - 4,904 4,904
3325 Visually Handicapped * - 5,129 5,129

* The District budgeted EFA programs (revenue account numbers 3311-3331) in total.
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

VARIANCE
FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
REVENUES (continued)
3000 Revenue from State Sources (continued)
3300 Education Finance Act (continued):
3320 Part-Time Programs (continued):
3326 Orthopedically Handicapped * - 17,829 17,829
3327 Vocational * - 525,978 525,978
3330 Other EFA Programs:
3331 Autism * - 18,680 18,680
3800 State Revenue in Lieu of Taxes:
3810 Reimbursement for Local Property Tax Relief 184,116 184,116 -
3820 Homestead Exemption - 97,142 97,142
3825 Reimbursement for Property Tax Relief 470,810 484,049 13,239
3830 Merchant's Inventory Tax 20,637 18,445 (2,192)
3840 Manufacturers Depreciation Reimbursement 17,347 18,434 1,087
3890 Other State Property Tax Revenues 28,337 20,834 (7,503)
3900 Other State Revenues:
3999 Revenue from Other State Sources - 9,353 9,353
Total State Sources $ 5,192,077 5,221,399 29,322
TOTAL REVENUE ALL SOURCES $ 7,416,690 7,187,169 (229,521)
EXPENDITURES
100 Instruction
110 General Instruction
111 Kindergarten Programs:
100 Salaries $ 154,269 229,777 (75,508)
200 Employee Benefits 40,869 77,274 (36,405)
400 Supplies and Materials 7,500 7,600 (100)
112 Primary Programs:
100 Salaries 807,160 806,846 314
200 Employee Benefits 261,789 220,968 40,821
400 Supplies and Materials 10,000 9,973 27
113 Elementary Programs:
100 Salaries 451,115 456,844 (5,729)
200 Employee Benefits 138,473 145,971 (7,498)
400 Supplies and Materials 10,000 9,233 767
114 High School Programs:
100 Salaries 1,092,500 1,069,875 22,625
200 Employee Benefits 327,367 333,422 (6,055)
400 Supplies and Materials 24,000 23,730 270
115 Career and Technology Education Programs:
100 Salaries 135,766 138,297 (2,531)
200 Employee Benefits 46,029 49,576 (3,547)

47



DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

VARIANCE
FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
EXPENDITURES (continued)
100 Instruction (continued)
120 Exceptional Programs
121 Educable Mentally Handicapped:
100 Salaries - 21,400 (21,400)
200 Employee Benefits - 5,973 (5,973)
122 Trainable Mentally Handicapped:
100 Salaries - 62,051 (62,051)
200 Employee Benefits - 22,404 (22,404)
126 Speech Handicapped:
100 Salaries 24,629 - 24,629
200 Employee Benefits 7,873 - 7,873
127 Learning Disabilities:
100 Salaries 25,652 25,652 -
200 Employee Benefits 6,926 7,045 (119)
128 Emotionally Handicapped:
100 Salaries 25,652 25,652 -
200 Employee Benefits 6,926 7,045 (119)
130 Pre-School Programs
137 Pre-School Handicapped-Self-Contained
100 Salaries - 3,959 (3,959)
139 Early Childhood Programs:
100 Salaries 9,563 9,443 120
200 Employee Benefits 4,040 4,255 (215)
140 Special Programs
141 Gifted and Talented - Academic:
100 Salaries 20,237 21,621 (1,384)
200 Employee Benefits 8,770 9,302 (532)
145 Homebound:
100 Salaries - 7,405 (7,405)
200 Employee Benefits - 454 (454)
300 Purchased Services 9,500 2,377 7,123
180 Adult/Continuing Educational Programs
188 Parenting/Family Literacy:
100 Salaries 44,427 - 44,427
200 Employee Benefits 12,440 155 12,285
Total Instruction $ 3,713,472 $ 3,815,579 (102,107)
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

VARIANCE
FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
EXPENDITURES (continued)
200 Supporting Services
210 Pupil Services
211 Attendance and Social Work Services:
400 Supplies and Materials $ -3 20 § (20)
212 Guidance Services:
100 Salaries 158,430 150,040 8,390
200 Employee Benefits 49,182 53,806 (4,624)
300 Purchased Services 2,000 680 1,320
400 Supplies and Materials 2,000 2,982 (982)
213 Health Services:
100 Salaries 62,773 30,108 32,665
200 Employee Benefits 24,921 21,762 3,159
300 Purchased Services 1,500 578 922
400 Supplies and Materials 12,000 12,994 (994)
214 Psychological Services:
100 Salaries 54,302 54,302 -
200 Employee Benefits 17,514 18,573 (1,059)
220 Instructional Staff Services
221 Improvement of Instruction -
Curriculum Development:
100 Salaries 74,209 55,824 18,385
200 Employee Benefits 23,146 23,406 (260)
300 Purchased Services 20,100 3,406 16,694
400 Supplies and Materials - 1,302 (1,302)
222 Library and Media Services:
100 Salaries 141,133 144,103 (2,970)
200 Employee Benefits 40,230 46,200 (5,970)
400 Supplies and Materials 9,684 9,604 80
223 Supervision of Special Programs:
100 Salaries 111,241 111,065 176
200 Employee Benefits 29,331 29,541 (210)
224 Improvement of Instruction - Inservice Training:
100 Salaries - 714 (714)
200 Employee Benefits - 834 (834)
300 Purchased Services 11,000 3,045 7,955
400 Supplies and Materials 900 - 900
600 Other Objects 450 615 (165)
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

VARIANCE
FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
EXPENDITURES (continued)
200 Supporting Services (continued)
250 Finance and Operations Services (continued)
256 Food Services:
100 Salaries - 100 (100)
200 Employee Benefits 74,998 73,380 1,618
257 Internal Services:
300 Purchased Services 25,000 24,040 : 960
400 Supplies and Materials - 206 (206)
258 Security:
300 Purchased Services 15,000 9,843 5,157
260 Central Support Services
266 Technology and Data Processing Services:
100 Salaries 70,000 70,000 -
200 Employee Benefits 17,816 25,020 (7,204)
300 Purchased Services 16,200 35,473 (19,273)
400 Supplies and Materials - 10,759 (10,759)
500 Capital Outlay 38,500 47,977 9,477)
270 Supporting Services Pupil Activity
271 Pupil Services Activities:
100 Salaries 113,012 107,295 5,717
200 Employee Benefits 22,714 21,217 1,497
400 Supplies and Materials 7,500 7,500 -
660 Pupil Activity 18,000 13,561 4,439
Total Supporting Services $ 3,929,102 § 3,853,063 § 76,039
400 Intergovernmental Expenditures
412 Payments to Other Governmental Units
720 Transits $ 12,000 $ 22,210 § (10,210)
417 Payments to Nonprofit Entities (Other than
for First Steps)
720 Transits - 8,750 (8,750)
Total Intergovernmental Expenditures $ 12,000 $ 30,960 $ (18,960)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 7,654,574 $ 7,699,602 $ (45,028)
Excess Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures $ (237,884) $ (512,433) $ (274,549)
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Interfund Transfers, From (To) Other Funds:

5230 Transfer from Special Revenue EIA Fund
5280 Transfer from Other Funds Indirect Costs

423 - 710 Transfer to Debt Service Fund
424 - 710 Transfer to School Building Fund

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Excess Revenues and Expenditures Over (Under)
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

FUND BALANCE JULY 1, 2010

FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2011
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VARIANCE
FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
212,884 $ 185,506 $ (27,378)
25,000 37,737 12,737
- (22,326) (22,326)
- (53,268) (53,268)
237,884 $ 147,649 $ (90,235)
- 8 (364,784) $ (364,784)
3,924,632
$___ 3559848



DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

PRESCHOOL
TITLE | IDEA HANDICAPPED
(BA Projects) (CA Projects) (CG Projects)
(201/202) (203/204) (205/206)

REVENUES
1000 Revenue From Local Sources

1900 Other Revenue from Local Sources:
1930 Medicaid $ - 8 - S -
1990 Miscellaneous Local Revenue
1999 Revenue from Other Local Sources - - -

Total Local Sources $ -3 -3 -

2000 Intergovernmental Revenue

2100 Payments from Other Governmental Units $ -3 -8 -

Total Intergovernmental Revenue $ - $ - $ -

3000 Revenue From State Sources

3100 Restricted State Funding:
3110 Occupational Education:
3118 EEDA Career Specialist $ -3 - $ -
3120 General Education:
3125 Career and Technology Education Equipment - - -
3126 Refurbishment of K-8 Science Kits - - .
3127 Student Health and Fitness - PE Teachers - - -
3128 High Schools That Work/Making Middle Grades Work - - -
3130 Special Programs:
3134 Child Development Education Pilot Program (CDEPP) - - -
3136 Student Health and Fitness - Nurses - - -
3190 Miscellaneous Restricted State Grants:
3193 Education License Plates - - -
3199 Other Restricted State Grants - - -

3600 Education Lottery Act Revenue:
3607 6-8 Enhancement - - -
3610 K-5 Enhancement - - -

Total State Sources $ - $ - 3 -

4000 Revenue From Federal Sources

4300 Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (ESEA):

4310 Title 1, Basic State Grant Programs $ 669,528 $ -9 .
4312 Rural and Low-Income School Program, Title V1 - - -
4315 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA),

Title I Basic State Grant Programs - - .
4331 Enhancing Education Through Technology (E2T2), Title 11 - - -
4333 Enhancing Education Through Technology (E2T2),

Title II, (ARRA) - - -
4350 State Fiscal Stabilization Fund (ARRA) - - -
4351 Improving Teacher Quality - - -
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OTHER

DESIGNATED OTHER
DRUG RESTRICTED SPECIAL
FREE STATE REVENUE
(FP/FQ Projects) GRANTS PROGRAMS
(209/210) (900s) (200s/800s) TOTAL
- - 136,987 $ 136,987
- - 9,397 9,397
- - 146,384 $ 146,384
- - 314 $ 814
- - 814 $ 814
- 81,495 -8 81,495
- 26,519 - 26,519
- 4,890 - 4,890
- 16,987 - 16,987
- 3,112 - 3,112
- 17,866 - 17,866
- 58,935 - 58,935
- 425 - 425
- - 3,200 3,200
- 2,400 - 2,400
- 160,453 - 160,453
- 373,082 3,200 $ 376,282
- - -3 669,528
- - 44,118 44,118
- - 259,198 259,198
- - 19,906 19,906
. - 54,643 54,643
- - 284,038 284,038
- - 127,267 127,267
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

PRESCHOOL
TITLEI IDEA HANDICAPPED
(BA Projects) (CA Projects) (CG Projects)
(201/202) (203/204) (205/206)
REVENUES (continued)
4000 Revenue From Federal Sources (continued)
4500 Programs for Children with Disabilities:
4510 Individuals With Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) - 358,197 -
4520 Pre-School Grants - - 21,664
4540 IDEA (ARRA 611) - - -
4550 IDEA Preschool (ARRA 619) - - -
4900 Other Federal Sources:
4920 Drug and Violence Prevention Program, Title IV - - -
Total Federal Sources $ 669,528 $ 358,197 $ 21,664
TOTAL REVENUE ALL SOURCES $ 669,528 $ 358,197 $ 21,664

EXPENDITURES
100 Instruction
110 General Instruction

111 Kindergarten Programs:
100 Salaries $ -3 -3 -
200 Employee Benefits -
400 Supplies and Materials 9,278 - -
500 Capital Outlay - - -

112 Primary Programs:
100 Salaries 212,707 - -
200 Employee Benefits 65,507 - -
400 Supplies and Materials - - -
500 Capital Outlay - - -

113 Elementary Programs:
100 Salaries 88,200 - -
200 Employee Benefits 21,979 - -
400 Supplies and Materials - - -
500 Capital Outlay - - -

114 High School Programs:
100 Salaries - - -
200 Employee Benefits - - -

115 Career and Technology Education Programs:
100 Salaries - - -
200 Employee Benefits - - -
500 Capital Outlay - - -

120 Exceptional Programs
121 Educable Mentally Handicapped:

100 Salaries - - -
200 Employee Benefits - - -
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OTHER

DESIGNATED OTHER
DRUG RESTRICTED SPECIAL
FREE STATE REVENUE
(FP/FQ Projects) GRANTS PROGRAMS
(209/210) (900s) (200s/800s) TOTAL
- - - 358,197
- - - 21,664
- - 215,592 215,592
- - 6,458 6,458
1,167 - - 1,167
1,167 - $ 1,011,220 2,061,776
1,167 373,082 $ 1,161,618 2,585,256
- 12,897 $ 50,874 63,771
- 2,841 15,676 18,517
- 1,181 - 10,459
. - 9,429 9,429
- 110,666 65,953 389,326
- 37,039 28,880 131,426
- 2,445 813 3,258
- 425 - 425
- - 252,662 340,862
- - 69,191 91,170
- 1,263 - 1,263
- 13,999 - 13,999
- - 44,031 44,031
- - 12,304 12,304
- - 7,947 7,947
- - 1,396 1,396
- 26,519 - 26,519
- - 42,800 42,800
- - 15,305 15,305
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3

SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

EXPENDITURES (continued)
100 Instruction (continued)
120 Exceptional Programs (continued)

122 Trainable Mentally Handicapped:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
400 Supplies and Materials

126 Speech Handicapped:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
300 Purchased Services
400 Supplies and Materials

127 Learning Disabilities:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
400 Supplies and Materials

130 Pre-School Programs
136 Preschool Handicapped Itinerant (3&4-Yr. Olds):
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
400 Supplies and Materials
139 Early Childhood Programs:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
140 Special Programs

149 Other Special Programs:
300 Purchased Services

180 Adult/Continuing Educational Programs
188 Parenting/Family Literacy:
100 Salaries
400 Supplies and Materials
Total Instruction
200 Supporting Services
210 Pupil Services

211 Attendance and Social Work Services:
400 Supplies and Materials
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PRESCHOOQOL
TITLE 1 IDEA HANDICAPPED
(BA Projects) (CA Projects) (CG Projects)
(201/202) (203/204) (205/206)
- 107,730 -
- 37,029 -
- 996 -
- - 16,409
- - 5,255
43,559 129,304 -
14,105 35,083 -
- 1,000 -
- 782 -
- 120 -
62,247 - -
24,154 - -
450 - -
6,219 - -
548,405 312,044 $ 21,664




OTHER

DESIGNATED OTHER
DRUG RESTRICTED SPECIAL
FREE STATE REVENUE
(FP/FQ Projects) GRANTS PROGRAMS
(209/210) (900s) (200s/800s) TOTAL
- - 12,896 120,626
- - 2,743 39,772
- - 1,336 2,332
- - 83,685 100,094
- - 24,058 29,313
- - 923 923
- - 2,189 2,189
- - - 172,863
- - - 49,188
- - 1,209 2,209
- - - 782
- - - 120
- - 1,000 1,000
- - - 62,247
- - - 24,154
- - 24,352 24,352
- - 300 750
- - 1,059 7,278
- 209,275 773,011 $ 1,864,399
1,167 $ - -3 1,167
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3

SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

EXPENDITURES (continued)
200 Supporting Services (continued)
210 Pupil Services (continued)

212 Guidance Services:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits

213 Health Services:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
300 Purchased Services

214 Psychological Services:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
300 Purchased Services
400 Supplies and Materials
600 Other Objects

217 Career Specialist Services:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits

220 Instructional Staff Services

221 Improvement of Instruction - Curriculum Development:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
300 Purchased Services

223 Supervision of Special Programs:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
300 Purchased Services
400 Supplies and Materials
600 Other Objects

224 Improvement of Instruction - Inservice and Staff Training:

100 Salaries

200 Employee Benefits
300 Purchased Services
400 Supplies and Materials

250 Finance and Operations Services

254 Operation and Maintenance of Plant:
470 Energy
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PRESCHOOL
TITLE 1 IDEA HANDICAPPED
(BA Projects) (CA Projects) (CG Projects)
(201/202) (203/204) (205/206)
43,165 - -
8,974 - -
- 237 -
- 673 -
- 402 -
- 23,444 -
- 12,541 -
1,024 - -
997 7,206 -
9,282 - -
45,223 1,650 -
12,458 - -



OTHER

DESIGNATED OTHER
DRUG RESTRICTED SPECIAL
FREE STATE REVENUE
(FP/FQ Projects) GRANTS PROGRAMS
(209/210) (900s) (200s/800s) TOTAL
- 25,172 - 25,172
- 7,731 - 7,731
- 45,933 6,000 95,098
. 13,002 1,215 23,191
] - 40,925 40,925
- - 56,322 56,559
- - 11,905 11,905
- - 515 515
. - 3,576 4,249
- - - 402
- 40,859 - 40,859
- 7,733 - 7,733
- - 66,305 66,305
- - 13,858 13,858
- - 14,625 14,625
- - - 23,444
. - . 12,541
- - 3,766 4,790
- - 42,569 50,772
. . 1,501 1,501
- - 24,913 34,195
- 3,111 4,594 7,705
- - 6,218 53,091
- - 440 12,898
- - 53 53

60



DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3

SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

EXPENDITURES (continued)
200 Supporting Services (continued)
260 Central Support Services
266 Technology and Data Processing Services:
100 Salaries
500 Capital Outlay
270 Support Services - Pupil Activity

271 Pupil Service Activities:
600 Other Objects

Total Supporting Services
300 Community Services

390 Other Community Services:
400 Supplies and Materials

Total Community Services
400 Intergovernmental Expenditures

414 Medicaid Payments to SDE
720 Transits

Total Intergovernmental Expenditures
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Excess Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Interfund Transfers, From (To) Other Funds:
422-710 Transfer to Special Revenue EIA Fund
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Excess Revenues and Expenditures Over (Under)
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

FUND BALANCE JULY 1, 2010

FUND BALANCE JUNE 30,2011
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PRESCHOOL

TITLE 1 IDEA HANDICAPPED
(BA Projects) (CA Projects) (CG Projects)
(201/202) (203/204) (205/206)

121,123 46,153 $ -

- -3 -

- -3 -

- - % -

- -3 -

669,528 358,197 $ 21,664

- -3 -

- -3 -

- - $ -

- - $ -

- -3 -




OTHER

DESIGNATED OTHER
DRUG RESTRICTED SPECIAL
FREE STATE REVENUE
(FP/FQ Projects) GRANTS PROGRAMS
(209/210) (900s) (200s/800s) TOTAL
- - 18,731 18,731
- - 35,912 35,912
- 2,400 - 2,400
1,167 $ 145,941 353,943 668,327
- $ - 3,200 3,200
- $ - 3,200 3,200
-3 - 31,464 31,464
- $ - 31,464 31,464
1,167 $ 355,216 1,161,618 2,567,390
- $ 17,866 - 17,866
- S (17,866) $ - (17,866)
- $ (17,866) $ - (17,866)
-3 - - -
-3 - - -
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND
SUMMARY SCHEDULE FOR DESIGNATED STATE RESTRICTED GRANTS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

SUBFUND REVENUE

CODE CODE PROGRAMS REVENUES
905 3125 Career and Education Technology Equipment $ 26,519
908 3126 Refurbishments of K-8 Science Kits 4,890
916 3991 ADEPT (Assisting, Developing and Evaluating Professional Teaching) -
919 3193 Education License Plates ' 425
924 3134 Child Development Education Pilot Program (CDEPP) 17,866
928 3118 EEDA Career Specialist 81,495
936 3136 Student Health and Fitness - Nurses 58,935
933 3123 Formative Assessment -
937 3127 Student Health and Fitness - PE Teachers 16,987
938 3128 High Schools That Work/Making Middle Grades Work 3,112
960 3610 K-5 Enhancement 160,453
967 3607 6-8 Enhancement 2,400

TOTALS $ 373,082
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SPECIAL

PROJECTS
INTERFUND OTHER FUND
TRANSFERS TRANSFERS DEFERRED
EXPENDITURES IN/(OUT) IN/(OUT) REVENUE

26,519 % - 8 408
4,890 - -
- - 3,267
425 - -
- (17,866) 16,416
81,495 - -
58,935 - -
- - 7,900
16,987 - -
3,112 - -
160,453 - -
2,400 - 1,793
355216 $ (17,866) $ 29,784
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3

EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT ACT

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - ALL PROGRAMS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

REVENUES
3000 Revenue from State Sources

3500 Education Improvement Act:
3511 Professional Development
3526 Refurbishment of Science Kits
3530 Trainable & Profoundly Mentally Disabled Student Services
3532 National Board Certification (NBC) Salary Supplement
3533 Teacher of the Year Awards
3538 Students At Risk of School Failure
3541 Child Development Education Pilot Program (CDEPP)
3542 Preschool Programs for Children with Disabilities
3544 High Achieving Students
3550 Teacher Salary Increase
3555 School Employer Contributions
3558 Reading
3568 EAA Technical Assistance
3577 Teacher Supplies
3578 High Schools That Work/Making Middle Grades Work
3590 Reallocation of EIA Funds (School Building)
3592 Work-Based Learning

Total State Sources
TOTAL REVENUE ALL SOURCES
EXPENDITURES
100 Instruction
110 General Instruction

111 Kindergarten Programs:
400 Supplies and Materials

112 Primary Programs:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
400 Supplies and Materials

113 Elementary Programs:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
400 Supplies and Materials

114 High School Programs:
100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
120 Exceptional Programs
122 Trainable Mentally Handicapped:

100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
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ACTUAL

11,131
9,416
13,645
27,212
1,077
353,549
263,695
9,221
34,154
129,739
27,167
22,029
74,742
29,700
4,665
91,175
7,286

1,109,603

1,109,603

2,528

107,472
27,804
4,121

231,588
67,872
2,767

25,703
1,635

6,153
7,492



DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT ACT
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - ALL PROGRAMS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

ACTUAL
EXPENDITURES (continued)
100 Instruction (continued)
130 Pre-School Programs
137 Preschool Handicapped Self-Contained (3 & 4 Yr. Olds):
100 Salaries 6,970
200 Employee Benefits 2,251
140 Special Programs
141 Gifted and Talented - Academic:
100 Salaries 24,373
200 Employee Benefits 5,306
147 CDEPP:
100 Salaries 195,754
200 Employee Benefits 76,269
300 Purchased Services 3,378
400 Supplies and Materials 6,161
148 Gifted and Talented - Artistic:
100 Salaries 436
200 Employee Benefits 58
400 Supplies and Materials 3,982
Total Instruction $ 810,073
200 Supporting Services
210 Pupil Services
212 Guidance Services:
100 Salaries $ 7,286
220 Instructional Staff Services
221 Improvement of Instruction - Curriculum Development:
100 Salaries 12,837
200 Employee Benefits 86
400 Supplies and Materials 3,610
224 Improvement of Instruction - Inservice Training:
200 Employee Benefits 845
300 Purchased Services 8,414
400 Supplies and Materials 6,114
230 General Administration Services
233 School Administration:
100 Salaries 423
Total Supporting Services $ 39,615
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT ACT
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - ALL PROGRAMS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

ACTUAL
EXPENDITURES (continued)
400 Intergovernmental Expenditures
411 Payments to South Carolina Department of Education
720 Transits $ 1,100
Total Intergovernmental Expenditures $ 1,100
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 850,788
Excess Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures $ 258,815
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Interfund Transfers, From (To) Other Funds
5230 Transfer from Special Revenue Fund $ 17,866
420-710 Transfer to General Fund (185,506)
423-710 Transfer to Debt Service Fund (91,175
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) $ (258,815)
Excess Revenues and Expenditures Over (Under)
Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ -
FUND BALANCE JULY 1, 2010 -
FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2011 $ -
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
EDUCATION IMPROVEMENT ACT
SUMMARY SCHEDULE BY PROGRAM
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

PROGRAM REVENUES
3500 Education Improvement Act:
3511 Professional Development $ 11,131
3526 Refurbishment of Science Kits 9,416
3530 Trainable & Profoundly Mentally Disabled Student Services 13,645
3532 National Board Certification (NBC) Salary Supplement 27,212
3533 Teacher of the Year Awards 1,077
3538 Students At Risk of School Failure 353,549
3541 Child Development Education Pilot Program (CDEPP) 263,695
3542 Preschool Programs for Children with Disabilities 9,221
3544 High Achieving Students 34,154
3550 Teacher Salary Increase 129,739
3555 School Employer Contributions 27,167
3558 Reading 22,029
3568 EAA Technical Assistance 74,742
3577 Teacher Supplies 29,700
3578 High Schools That Work/Making Middle Grades Work 4,665
3588 IDEA MOE -
3590 Reallocation of EIA Funds (School Building) 91,175
3592 Work-Based Learning 7,286

3598 Flex Cost Savings -

TOTALS $ 1,109,603
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EIA

INTERFUND OTHER FUND

TRANSFERS TRANSFERS DEFERRED
EXPENDITURES IN/(OUT) IN/(OUT) REVENUE
1,131 $ -8 - 8 2,532
9,416 - - -
13,645 . - -
27212 - - -
1,077 - . .
353,549 - - -
281,561 . 17,866 -
9,221 - - -
34,154 - - -
. - (129,739) -

- - (27,167) .
22,029 - - -
74,742 - - -
1,100 - (28,600) -
4,665 - - 1,635
- - . 190,953

- - (91,175) -
7,286 - - -
) ] . 4,518
850,788 $ -8 (258,815) $ 199,638
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
DEBT SERVICE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

REVENUES

1000 Revenue From Local Sources

1110 Ad Valorem Taxes - Including Delinquent Taxes

Total Local Sources
TOTAL REVENUE ALL SOURCES
EXPENDITURES
500 Debt Service

610 Redemption of Principal
620 Interest

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Excess Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Interfund Transfers, From (To) Other Funds:

5210 Transfer from General Fund
5230 Transfer from Special Revenue EIA Fund

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Excess Revenues and Expenditures Over (Under)
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

FUND BALANCE JULY 1, 2010

FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2011
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ACTUAL

81,476

81,476

81,476

183,015
11,962

194,977

(113,501)

22,326
91,175

113,501




DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
SCHOOL BUILDING FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

EXPENDITURES
200 Supporting Services
250 Finance and Operations
253 Facilities Acquisition and Construction:
300 Purchased Services
500 Capital Outlay
520 Construction Services
540 Equipment
Total Supporting Services
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Excess Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Interfund Transfers, From (To) Other Funds:
5210 Transfer from General Fund
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Excess Revenues and Expenditures Over (Under)
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

FUND BALANCE JULY 1, 2010

FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2011
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ACTUAL

193,843

50,212
16,035

260,090

260,090

(260,090)

53,268

53,268

(206,822)

980,636

773,814




DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
FOOD SERVICE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

REVENUES
1000 Revenue From Local Sources

1500 Earnings on Investments:
1510 Interest on Investments

1600 Food Service:
1610 Lunch Sales to Pupils
1630 Special Sales to Pupils
1640 Lunch Sales to Aduits
1650 Breakfast Sales to Adults
1660 Special Sales to Adults

1900 Other Revenue from Local Sources:
1999 Revenue from Other Local Sources

Total Local Sources
3000 Revenue from State Sources
3100 Restricted State Funding:
3140 School Lunch:
3142 Program Aid
Total State Sources
4000 Revenue From Federal Sources
4800 USDA Reimbursement:
4810 School Lunch and After School Snacks Program
4830 School Breakfast Program

4900 Other Federal Sources:
4991 USDA Commodities

Total Federal Sources
TOTAL REVENUE ALL SOURCES
EXPENSES

250 Finance and Operations
256 Food Service:

100 Salaries
200 Employee Benefits
300 Purchased Services
400 Supplies and Materials
500 Capital Outlay
600 Other Objects

TOTAL EXPENSES

Operating Income (Loss) Before Other Financing Sources (Uses)
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ACTUAL

118

79,769
12,955
11,141
671
4,289

3,137

112,080

1,194

1,194

414,859
252,774

60,141

727,774

841,048

236,629
7,977
19,007
466,031
15,184
9,146

753,974

87,074




DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
FOOD SERVICE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

ACTUAL

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Interfund Transfers, From (To) Other Funds

420-710 Transfer to General Fund (Excludes Indirect Costs) $ (5,000)

432-791 Food Service Fund Indirect Costs (37,737)
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) $ (42,737)

Net Income (Loss) $ 44 337

NET ASSETS JULY 1, 2010 399,588
NET ASSETS JUNE 30, 2011 $ 443,925
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
PUPIL ACTIVITY FUND

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN AMOUNTS DUE TO THIRD PARTIES

FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

RECEIPTS
1000 Receipts From Local Sources
1700 Pupil Activities:
1710 Admissions
1730 Pupil Organization Membership Dues and Fees
1790 Other
Total Receipts From Local Sources
TOTAL RECEIPTS ALL SOURCES
DISBURSEMENTS
270 Supporting Services Pupil Activity

271 Pupil Service Activities:
660 Supporting Services Pupil Activity

272 Enterprise Activities:
660 Pupil Activity

273 Trust and Agency Activities:
660 Enterprise Activities

Total Pupil Activity Expenditures
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
Excess/(Deficiency) Receipts Over Disbursements

DUE TO THIRD PARTIES JULY 1, 2010

Adjustment to Beginning Due to Third Parties - Scholarships

DUE TO THIRD PARTIES JUNE 30, 2011

74

ACTUAL

26,091
2,585
324,320

352,996

352,996

108,991

169,081

77,012

355,084

355,084

(2,088)
211,673

(6,183)

203,402
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNIT
BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2011

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Due From Primary Government - Fiduciary Funds

TOTAL ASSETS

FUND BALANCES
Restricted for Capital Projects - Fine Arts Center
Restricted for Scholarships
Unassigned

TOTAL FUND BALANCES

RECONCILIATION TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS:
Amounts reported in the statement of net assets presented on page 12 are different because:
Ending governmental fund balance

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, therefore,
are not reported in the funds.

Net assets (presented on page 12)
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LATTA SCHOOLS
EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION

936,315
9,231

945,546

800,262
105,544
39,740

945,546

945,546

503,648

1,449,194




DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNIT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

LATTA SCHOOLS
EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION
REVENUES
1000 Revenue from Local Sources
1500 Earnings on Investments:
1510 Interest on Investments $ 1,633
1530 Gain or Loss on Sale of Investments 4,197)
1900 Other Revenue From Local Sources:
1920 Contributions & Donations Private Sources 832,825
Total Local Sources $ 830,261
TOTAL REVENUE ALL SOURCES $ 830,261
EXPENDITURES
300 Community Services
390 Other Community Services:
600 Other Objects $ 4,750
Total Community Services $ 4,750
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 4,750
Excess Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures $ 825,511
FUND BALANCE JULY 1, 2010 120,035
FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2011 $ 945,546
RECONCILIATION TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES:
Amounts reported in the statement of activities presented on page 13 are different because:
Net change in governmental fund balance $ 825,511
Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of
activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and
reported as depreciation expense. This amount represents depreciation for the current
period. (1,502)
Contribution of capital assets from primary government is reported as revenues in the
statement of activities but is not recognized as revenues in the governmental fund. 505,150
Change in net assets (reported on page 13) $ 1,329,159

76



SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES
REQUIRED By
THE S.C. STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION



DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
DETAILED SCHEDULE OF DUE TO STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION/FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

PROJECT/ REVENUE & AMOUNT DUE
GRANT SUBFUND TO SDE OR
PROGRAM NUMBER CODE DESCRIPTION STATUS FEDERAL GOV'T
Medicaid N/A 1930/270 Match/Relief Reimbursement $ 6,405
TOTALS $ 6,405
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
LOCATION RECONCILIATION SCHEDULE
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

LOCATION EDUCATION COST TOTAL
LOCATION DESCRIPTION LEVEL TYPE EXPENDITURES
30 District Non-Schools Central $ 1,704,542
31 Latta Elementary Elementary Schools School 3,213,268
32 Latta Middle Middle Schools School 2,060,291
33 Latta High High Schools School 4,059,071
34 Latta Early Childhood Other School School 1,635,983
35 Latta Educational Foundation Non-Schools Central 8,750

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/DISBURSEMENTS FOR ALL FUNDS $ 12,681,905

The above expenditures are reconciled to the district's financial statements as follows:

General Fund (Subfunds 100s) $ 7,699,602
Special Revenue Fund (Subfunds 200s, 800s, 900s) 2,567,390
Special Revenue EIA Fund (Subfunds 300s) 850,788
Debt Service Fund (Subfunds 400s) 194,977
Capital Projects Fund (School Building) (Subfunds 500s) 260,090
Proprietary Fund (Food Service) (Subfunds 600s) 753,974
Trust and Agency Fund (Pupil Activity) (Subfunds 700s) 355,084
TOTAL EXPENDITURES/DISBURSEMENTS FOR ALL FUNDS $ 12,681,905
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND
SUBFUND CODE LIST
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

OTHER RESTRICTED STATE GRANTS

905 Career & Technology Education Equipment

908 Refurbishments of K-8 Science Kits

916 Adept Induction

919 Education License Plates

924 Child Development Education Pilot Program (CDEPP)
928 EEDA Career Specialist

933 Formative Assessment

936 Student Health and Fitness - Nurses

937 Student Health and Fitness - PE Teachers

938 High Schools That Work/Making Middle Grades Work
960 K-5 Enhancement

967 6-8 Enhancement

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE GRANTS

215 IDEA (ARRA 611)

216 IDEA Preschool (ARRA 619)

222 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA), Title I Basic State Grant Programs
238 Park Commission

250 State Fiscal Stabilization Fund (ARRA)

251 Title VI, Rural and Low-Income School Program

253 Title I, Enhancing Education Through Technology (E2T2)

254 Title 11, Enhancing Education Through Technology (E2T2), (ARRA)
264 Title 111, ESOL

267 Improving Teacher Quality

270 Medicaid

274 12-Months Ag Program

275 Energy Grant Award (ARRA)

801 Character Development Revenue
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND
OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Trustees
Dillon County School District No. 3
Latta, South Carolina

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the
discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of
Dillon County School District No. 3 as of and for the year ended June 30, 2011, which collectively
comprise the District’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated November 3,
2011. As described in Note 1 to the financial statements, the District adopted the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 54 in the current year. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the District’s internal control over financial
reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
District’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. We did
not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material
weaknesses, as defined above. However, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control over
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financial reporting, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs that we
consider to be significant deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting. This deficiency is listed
as item 11-B1. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with
governance.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free of
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards.

We noted certain other matters that we reported to management of the District in a separate letter dated
November 3, 2011.

The District’s response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the accompanying schedule
of findings and questioned costs. We did not audit the District’s response and, accordingly, we express
no opinion on it.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, others within the entity, the

Board of Trustees, and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Houpes Posbir—t Wi P2

Harper, Poston & Moree, P.A.
Certified Public Accountants

Pawleys Island, South Carolina
November 3, 2011
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE
TO EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL
OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OMB CIRCULAR A-133

To the Board of Trustees
Dillon County School District No. 3
Latta, South Carolina

Compliance

We have audited Dillon County School District No. 3's compliance with the types of compliance
requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133
Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the District’s major federal
programs for the year ended June 30, 2011. The District’s major federal programs are identified in the
summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.
Compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to each of its
major federal programs is the responsibility of the District’s management. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on the District’s compliance based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of
States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Those standards and OMB Circular A-133
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect
on a major federal program identified in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs
occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the District’s compliance with
those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the
circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not
provide a legal determination of the District’s compliance with those requirements.

In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred

to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs identified in
the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs for the year ended June 30, 2011.

MEMBERS: AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 4 SOUTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of the District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over
compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to federal
programs. In planning and performing our audit, we considered the District’s internal control over
compliance with the requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program
in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance
and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, but
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over
compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses in internal control
over compliance. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we
consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, others within the entity, the

Board of Trustees, and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Hogpe Rosto & Moee, P 4

Harper, Poston & Moree, P.A.
Certified Public Accountants

Pawleys Island, South Carolina
November 3, 2011
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

Summary of Audit Results
1. The auditor’s report expresses an unqualified opinion on the basic financial statements.

2. One significant deficiency was disclosed during the audit of the basic financial statements.
This deficiency is not reported as a material weakness.

3. No instances of noncompliance were disclosed during the audit of the basic financial
statements.

4. No control deficiencies were disclosed during the audit of major federal award programs.

5. The auditor’s report on compliance for the major federal award programs expresses an
unqualified opinion.

6. There were no audit findings relative to major federal award programs is reported in Part C of
this schedule.

7. The following programs were tested as major programs;

Title I, Part A Cluster:
Title I (CFDA No. 84.010)
ARRA - Title I (CFDA No. 84.389)
Special Education Cluster:
IDEA (CFDA No. 84.027)
Preschool Grant (CFDA No. 84.173)
ARRA - IDEA (CFDA No. 84.391)
ARRA - Preschool Grant (CFDA No. 84.392)
ARRA - State Fiscal Stabilization Fund (CFDA No. 84.394)

8. The threshold for distinguishing types A and B programs was $300,000.
9. The District was determined to be a low risk auditee.

Findings - Financial Statement Audit

11-B1 Financial Statement Preparation

Control Deficiency: The District’s accounting staff does not prepare its financial statements and
related note disclosures.

Criteria: Controls over the preparation of financial statements are necessary in preventing and
detecting misstatements that could occur in the financial statements.

Cause: District personnel do not possess the technical skills necessary to prepare the financial
statements and related note disclosures in accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles.

Effect: Errors or misstatements could occur and not be detected by management.
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

Findings - Financial Statement Audit (continued)
11-B1 Financial Statement Preparation (continued)

Recommendation: Management should continue to consult with outside accountants on
significant accounting matters and take steps toward gaining the experience needed to prepare
financial statements that are presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles.

Management’s Response: Management will evaluate the cost/benefit of internal auditing
necessary to prepare financial statements presented in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles. To mitigate the risk of material misstatement in the financial statements,
management will ensure that all journal entries are reviewed prior to posting and the financial
statements are approved prior to issuance.

Findings and Questioned Costs - Major Federal Award Programs Audit

None.
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

LEA FEDERAL GRANTOR/ FEDERAL PASS-THROUGH
SUBFUND PASS-THROUGH GRANTOR/ CFDA GRANTOR'S TOTAL
CODE PROGRAM/CLUSTER TITLE NUMBER NUMBER EXPENDITURES

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Passed Through State Department of Education:
Title I, Part A Cluster:

201 Title I 84.010 11BA028 $ 669,528
222 ARRA - Title 84.389 09SA028 259,198
Special Education Cluster:
203 IDEA 84.027 11CA028 358,197
205 Preschool Grant 84.173 11CG028 21,664
215 ARRA - IDEA 84.391 10SC028 17,649
215 ARRA - IDEA 84.391 11SC028 197,943
216 ARRA - Preschool Grant 84.392 10SG028 480
216 ARRA - Preschool Grant 84.392 11SG028 5,978
209 Drug & Violence Prevention Program 84.186 11FQ028 1,167
250 ARRA - State Fiscal Stabilization Education 84.394 11SF028 284,038
251 Title VI Rural and Low-Income Schools 84.358 11BS028 44,118
Education Technology Cluster:
253 Title II Technology Literacy Challenge 84.318 11ET028 19,906
254 ARRA - Education Technology 84.386 10SS028 54,643
267 Improving Teacher Quality 84.367 11TQ028 127,267
Total U.S. Department of Education $ 2,061,776

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Passed Through State Department of Education:
Child Nutrition Cluster:
Non-Cash Assistance (Commodities):

*

* 0k % ¥ % %

600 School Lunch Program 10.555 N/A $ 60,141
Cash Assistance:

600 School Breakfast Program 10.553 N/A 252,774

600 School Lunch Program 10.555 N/A 414,859

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture (See Disclosure Below) $ 727,774

TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS EXPENDED $ 2,789,550
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards:

*

Kk

Denotes a major program

The accounting system used by South Carolina LEAs does not allow for the segregation of expenditures by
fund source in the Food Service Fund. The total amount displayed under “Total USDA” excludes $113,274 of
expenditures made from state and local revenue sources. A detailed schedule of the Food Service Fund is
included in this audit report.

The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards has been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and
includes the federal grant activity of Dillon County School District No. 3. The information in this schedule is
presented in conformity with the requirements of OMB Circular A-133 “Audits of States, Local Governments,
and Non-Profit Organizations.”

Non-monetary assistance provided by the U.S. Department of Agriculture is reported in the schedule at the fair
value of commodities received. Dillon County School District No. 3 received $60,141 in the form of federal
non-cash USDA food commodities for the year ended June 30, 2011. The School Breakfast Program, unlike the
School Lunch Program, does not generate separate commodity entitlements; therefore, commodities used in the
School Breakfast Program are deemed to be awarded under the School Lunch Program and reported as such in
the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

The District received $18,498 during the year ended June 30, 2010 from the U.S. Department of Energy in the
form of loan proceeds as part of the State Energy Program grant. The loan is a non-interest bearing loan
repayable in two annual installments of $9,249 beginning November 1, 2011, At June 30, 2011, the outstanding
loan balance remained at $18,498.
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DILLON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

Department of Education

2010-C1

Special Education Cluster
Condition: This finding stated that the District did not maintain local effort.
Current Status: After issuance of the financial statements, the SC Department of Education

waived the finding. No further action is deemed necessary. No similar findings were noted
in the 2011 audit.
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